the Company at US$33,289 for the NCE exchange rate swap (Note 14.3.1(b.i)) and at US$12,523 for the swap

of Libor related to Braskem Idesa’s project (Note 14.3.1 (b.ii.i)).

(c) Selection of scenarios

(c.1)  Probable scenario

The Market Readout published by the Central Bank of Brazil was used to create the probable scenario for the

U.S. dollar/Brazilian real exchange rate, Selic basic interest rate and the CDI interest rate, using the reference

date of September 30, 2016. According to the Market Readout, at the end of 2016, the U.S. dollar will

appreciate by 1.04% against the Brazilian real, compared to the closing PTAX rate at September 30, 2016, while

the Selic rate will be 13.75% p.a. The Selic rate is used as a reference for analyses of sensitivity to the CDI.

The probable scenario for the TJLP is an increase of 0.50% from the current rate of 7.5%, in line with the size of

the government’s most recent decisions to increase or decrease the rate. The Market Readout does not publish

forecasts for the Libor interest rate. Therefore, to determine the probable scenario, Braskem considered a 5%

increase on current market levels.

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

at September 30, 2016
All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated

44

(c.2)  Possible and extreme adverse scenarios

The sensitivity values in the table below are the changes in the value of the financial instruments in each

scenario:

Gain (loss)

Possible adverse Extreme adverse

Instrument / Sensitivity Probable (25% ) (50% )

Brazilian real/U.S. dollar exchange rate

Bonds   (145,446)   (3,492,219)   (6,984,439)

BNDES   (2,440)   (58,589)   (117,178)

Working capital / structured operations   (29,281)   (703,038)   (1,406,076)

Export prepayments   (5,998)   (144,019)   (288,039)

Project finance   (109,617)   (2,631,939)   (5,263,879)

Advance on exchange contracts - ACC   (1,028)   (24,689)   (49,377)

Swaps   (18,180)   (436,512)   (854,844)

Dollar put option   (813)   (5,036)   (5,080)

Financial investments abroad   37,720   905,681   1,811,362

Brazilian real/Mexican Peso exchange rate

Working capital / structured operations   11   (5,875)   (11,749)

Selic interest rate

BNDES   12,277   (93,412)   (197,881)

Libor floating interest rate

Working capital / structured operations   (2,021)   (10,104)   (20,208)

Export prepayments   (1,608)   (8,040)   (16,079)

Swaps   2,457   12,208   24,234

CDI interest rate

NCE   12,606   (93,342)   (193,024)

NCA   20,906   (160,914)   (344,398)

Swaps and NCE   113   (113)   (226)

Financial investments in local currency   (5,310)   37,350   73,877

Probable Possible adverse Extreme adverse

Instrument / Sensitivity 8.0% 8.5% 9.0%

TJLP interest rate

BNDES   (42,234)   (85,332)   (129,307)

Other government agents   (50)   (100)   (152)

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

at September 30, 2016
All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated

45

15. Taxes payable

The information related to taxes payable was presented in the Company’s 2015 annual financial statements, in

Note 17.

16. Income tax (“IR”) and social contribution (“CSL”)

The information related to income tax and social contribution was presented in the Company’s 2015 annual

financial statements, in Note 19.

(a) Reconciliation of the effects of income tax and social contribution on profit or loss

Sep/2016 Dec/2015 Sep/2016 Dec/2015

Parent Company and subsidiaries in Brazil Revised Revised